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No.	 Student-Athlete	       Pos.         Ht.           Wt.          Cl.	          Exp	          Hometown (High School/Previous College)

0	 Askia Booker 	 PG	 6-2	 170	 Jr.	 2L	 Los Angeles, Calif. (Price HS)

1	 Wesley Gordon	 F	 6-9	 225	 RS-Fr.	 HS	 Colorado Springs, Colo. (Sierra HS)

2	 Xavier Johnson	 F	 6-7	 220	 So.	 1L	 Los Angeles, Calif. (Mater Dei HS)

3	 Xavier Talton 	 G	 6-2	 180	 So.	 1L	 Sterling, Colo. (Sterling HS)

5	 Eli Stalzer		  G	 6-3	 180	 So.	 1L	 Brea, Calif. (Mater Dei HS)

10 	 Tre’Shaun Fletcher 	 G/F	 6-7	 200	 Fr.	 HS	 Tacoma, Wash. (Lincoln HS)

11	 Chris Jenkins	 F	 6-7	 185	 RS-Fr.	 HS	 Detroit, Mich. (University of Detroit Jesuit HS)

12	 Kevin Nelson	 G	 6-2	 185	 Sr.	 TR	 Albuquerque, N.M. (Albuquerque Academy/

									         Missouri State University-West Plains)

13 	 Dustin Thomas 	 F	 6-7	 220	 Fr.	 HS	 Texarkana, Texas (Pleasant Grove HS)

14	 Beau Gamble	 G	 6-0	 180	 Sr.	 1L	 Boulder, Colo. (Fairview HS/Santa Clara)

15	 Brett Brady	 G	 6-1	 160	 So.	 1L	 Highlands Ranch, Colo. (Highlands Ranch HS)

23 	 Jaron Hopkins 	 G	 6-5	 190	 Fr.	 HS	 Mesa, Ariz. (Dobson HS)

24 	 George King 	 G/F	 6-5	 208	 Fr.	 HS	 San Antonio, Texas (Brennan HS)

25	 Spencer Dinwiddie 	 PG	 6-6	 200	 Jr.	 2L	 Woodland Hills, Calif. (Taft HS)

32	 Ben Mills		  C	 7-0	 230	 Sr.	 3L	 Hartland, Wis. (Arrowhead HS)  

35	 Gregory Bates	 G	 6-2	 200	 Sr.	 1L	 Plano, Texas (Plano West HS)

40	 Josh Scott		 F	 6-10	 245	 So. 	 1L	 Monument, Colo. (Lewis-Palmer HS)

Head Coach: Tad Boyle (Kansas ‘85) - Fourth Year at CU 

Associate Head Coach: Jean Prioleau (Fordham ‘92) - Fourth Year at CU 

Assistant Coach/Head Recruiting Coordinator: Mike Rohn (McPherson College ‘90; Fort Hays State ‘93) - Fourth Year at CU 

Assistant Coach: Rodney Billups (Denver 2005) - Fourth Year at CU 

Director of BB/Video Operations: Bill Cartun (Bates College 2005; Connecticut 2007) - Fourth Year at CU 

Director of Player Development: Sean Kearney (Scranton ‘81) - First Year at CU 

Athletic Trainer: Rawley Klingsmith (Northern Colorado 2000; Oregon 2002

Director of Basketball Strength & Conditioning: James Hardy (Christopher Newport University 2003); Auburn 2006

2013-2014 Roster

STATE 

Arizona (1)

Jaron Hopkins 

California (4)

Askia Booker

Spencer Dinwiddie

Xavier Johnson

Eli Stalzer

Colorado (5)

Brett Brady 

Beau Gamble

Wesley Gordon

Josh Scott 

Xavier Talton

Michigan (1) 

Chris Jenkins

New Mexico (1) 

Kevin Nelson

BY CLASS
Seniors (4)

Gregory Bates

Beau Gamble

Ben Mills

Kevin Nelson

Juniors (2)

Askia Booker

Spencer Dinwiddie

Sophomores (5)

Brett Brady

Xavier Johnson

Josh Scott 

Eli Stalzer

Xavier Talton

Redshirt-Freshmen (2)

Wesley Gordon

Chris Jenkins

Freshmen (4)

Tre’Shaun Fletcher

Jaron Hopkins

George King

Dustin Thomas

PERCENTAGE OF 2013-2014 MBB RETURNERS
Category 	 Total 	 Return 	 Loss 	%Returning
Points            	 2230        	1625      	 605          	72.9
Rebounding 	 1226          	714      	 512          	58.2
Assists              	 328  	 231         	 97          	70.4
Blocks             	 105	 57          	48          	54.3
Steals              	 230   	 122      	 108          	53.0
Off. Rebounds  	 378        	 227      	 151          	60.1
Def. Rebounds  	 848  	 487 	 361     	 57.4
Field Goals      	 775	 548      	  227          	70.7
FG Attempts  	 1788	 1274      	  514          	71.3
3-pt. Made      	 178	 135          	43          	75.8
3-pt. Attempts	 517   	 392      	 125          	75.8
FT Made      	 502	 394      	 108          	78.5
FT Attempts 	 732 	 539      	 193          	73.6

HEIGHT
6-0

Gamble

6-1

Brady

6-2

Bates

Booker

Nelson

Talton

6-3

Stalzer

6-5

Hopkins

King

Texas (3)
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Dustin Thomas

Washington (1)

Tre’Shaun Fletcher 
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